Grand Chamber Panel's decisions

At its last meeting (Monday 13 October 2014), the Grand Chamber panel of five judges decided to refer one case and to reject requests to refer 21 other cases¹.

The following case has been referred to the Grand Chamber of the European Court of Human Rights.

Couderc and Hachette Filipacchi Associés v. France (application no. 40454/07): which concerns the judgment against the weekly magazine *Paris-Match* for publishing information on the private life of Prince Albert of Monaco.

Referral accepted

Couderc and Hachette Filipacchi Associés v. France (application no. 40454/07)

The applicants are Anne-Marie Couderc, a French national born in 1950 and the publication director of the weekly magazine *Paris-Match*, and the company Hachette Filipacchi Associés, which publishes the magazine.

On 3 May 2005 the English newspaper the *Daily Mail* published claims by Ms C. that Albert Grimaldi, the reigning Prince of Monaco, was the father of her son. The newspaper reproduced the main points of an article due to be published in *Paris-Match*. Prince Albert of Monaco, having learnt that an article was about to appear in *Paris-Match*, served notice on the applicants to refrain from publishing the article. The magazine went ahead and published the article, together with photographs showing the Prince with the child, which appeared simultaneously in the German weekly magazine *Bunte*.

On 19 May 2005 Prince Albert of Monaco brought proceedings against the applicants in the Nanterre *tribunal de grande instance* on the basis of Article 8 (right to respect for private and family life) of the European Convention on Human Rights and Articles 9 and 1382 of the Civil Code.

On 29 June 2005 the court awarded Prince Albert 50,000 euros (EUR) in damages and ordered details of the judgment to be printed in a full-page feature on the front cover of *Paris-Match*, under the title "Court order made against *Paris-Match* at the request of Prince Albert II of Monaco" (« Condamnation judiciaire de *Paris-Match* à la demande du prince Albert II de Monaco »). The court ruled that the judgment was to be immediately enforceable. It considered that the whole article and the accompanying pictures came within the most intimate sphere of the Prince's emotional and family life and were not apt to be the subject of any debate of general interest.

The applicants appealed and obtained a suspension of the judgment's immediate enforceability.

On 6 July 2005 the Prince issued a statement in which he publicly acknowledged that the child was his. The Court of Appeal gave judgment on 24 November 2005, finding that the article in *Paris-Match* had caused irreversible damage to the Prince, as the fact that he was the child's father, which had remained secret until publication of the article, had suddenly become public knowledge, against his wishes. The Court of Appeal upheld the award of EUR 50,000 for damages and altered the conditions

¹ Under Article 43 of the European Convention on Human Rights, within three months from the date of a Chamber judgment, any party to the case may, in exceptional cases, request that the case be referred to the 17-member Grand Chamber of the Court. In that event, a panel of five judges considers whether the case raises a serious question affecting the interpretation or application of the Convention or its protocols, or a serious issue of general importance, in which case the Grand Chamber will deliver a final judgment. If no such question or issue arises, the panel will reject the request, at which point the judgment becomes final. Otherwise Chamber judgments become final on the expiry of the three-month period or earlier if the parties declare that they do not intend to make a request to refer.





of the order for publication, ruling that the statement should appear without a title, occupying only one third of the front cover.

Alleging a violation of Article 10 (freedom of expression) of the European Convention on Human Rights, the applicants lodged an appeal on points of law, which was dismissed.

In Germany, the urgent application lodged by Prince Albert of Monaco against the magazine *Bunte* was dismissed in a judgment that was subsequently upheld by the Court of Appeal. The German courts gave precedence to the public's right to be informed over the Prince's interest in protection of his private life. They considered that the question of a possible male heir was of decisive importance in a hereditary monarchy and that it was for the child's mother and not for the Prince, who had not acknowledged paternity, to decide whether the disclosure of the child's existence fell within the protected private sphere.

Relying on Article 10 of the European Convention, the applicants allege that the judgment against them amounts to unjustified interference with the exercise of their right to freedom of information.

In its Chamber judgment of 12 June 2014, the European Court of Human Rights held, by four votes to three, that there had been a violation of Article 10 of the Convention. The Court found that the judgment against the applicants had made no distinction between information which formed part of a debate of general interest and that which merely reported details of the private life of the Prince of Monaco. Nor did the case simply concern a dispute between the press and a public figure; the interests of Ms C. and the child in asserting his existence and having his identity recognised had also been at stake. In the Court's view, there was no reasonable relationship of proportionality between the restrictions imposed on the right to freedom of expression and the protection of the reputation and rights of others.

On 13 October 2014 the case was referred to the Grand Chamber at the request of the French Government.

Requests for referral rejected

Judgments in the following 21 cases are now final².

Requests for referral submitted by the applicants

Safaii v. Austria (application no. 44689/09), judgment of 7 May 2014 Margaretić v. Croatia (no. 16115/13), judgment of 5 June 2014 Gray v. Germany (no. 49278/09), judgment of 22 May 2014 I.S. v. Germany (no. 31021/08), judgment of 5 June 2014 Christodoulou and Others v. Greece (no. 80452/12), judgment of 5 June 2014 Harrison McKee v. Hungary (no. 22840/07), judgment of 3 June 2014 Binişan v. Romania (no. 39438/05), judgment of 20 May 2014 Constantin Aurelian Burlacu v. Romania (no. 51318/12), judgment of 10 June 2014 Dumitru v. Romania (no. 4710/04), judgment of 3 June 2014

² Under Article 44 § 2 (c) of the European Convention on Human Rights, the judgment of a Chamber becomes final when the panel of the Grand Chamber rejects the request to refer under Article 43.

Requests for referral submitted by the Government

Ilgar Mammadov v. Azerbaijan (no. 15172/13), judgment of 22 May 2014 Jelić v. Croatia (no. 57856/11), judgment of 12 June 2014 László Magyar v. Hungary (no. 73593/10), judgment of 20 May 2014 Djundkis v. Latvia (no. 14920/05), judgment of 15 April 2014 Akram Karimov v. Russia (no. 62892/12), judgment of 28 May 2014 Biblical Centre of the Chuvash Republic v. Russia (no. 33203/08), judgment of 12 June 2014 Perevedentsevy v. Russia (no. 39583/05), judgment of 24 April 2014 Primov and Others v. Russia (no. 17391/06), judgment of 12 June 2014 Taranenko v. Russia (no. 19554/05), judgment of 15 May 2014 López Guió v. Slovakia (no. 10280/12), judgment of 3 June 2014

Requests for referral submitted by the applicant and the Government

Öcalan v. Turkey (no. 2) (nos. 24069/03, 197/04, 6201/06 and 10464/07), judgment of 18 March 2014

This press release is a document produced by the Registry. It does not bind the Court. Decisions, judgments and further information about the Court can be found on <u>www.echr.coe.int</u>. To receive the Court's press releases, please subscribe here: <u>www.echr.coe.int/RSS/en</u> or follow us on Twitter <u>@ECHRpress</u>.

Press contacts

echrpress@echr.coe.int | tel: +33 3 90 21 42 08

Tracey Turner-Tretz (tel: + 33 3 88 41 35 30) Céline Menu-Lange (tel: + 33 3 90 21 58 77) Nina Salomon (tel: + 33 3 90 21 49 79) Denis Lambert (tel: + 33 3 90 21 41 09)

The European Court of Human Rights was set up in Strasbourg by the Council of Europe Member States in 1959 to deal with alleged violations of the 1950 European Convention on Human Rights.